
 

06074845.1   

 

 

Request for Quote 

 

Utility Tractor 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Birmingham Airport Authority 
July 2025 



 

06074845.1 2 
 

 
 
 

I. The Opportunity 
 
 

Purpose 
 

The Birmingham Airport Authority (the “Authority”) is requesting quotes for a Utility Tractor. 

The purpose of this document (the “Request for Quotes” or “RFQ”) is to provide interested 

vendors with the overview of the opportunity, as well as instructions on how to respond. A 

prospective (“Proponent”) shall submit its quote (“Quote” or Quote Package”) in conformity 

with the procedures and requirements set in this Request for Quotes. 

 

 

II. Procedures and Requirements 

Pre-Submittal Inquires  

Inquiries relative to this RFQ are only to be submitted in writing via e-mail to 

khazelwood@flybhm.com, no later than the date for “Written Inquiries Accepted Through” set 

forth in Exhibit 1 Request for quote schedule of the RFQ, which date is ten (10) business days 

prior to the close of this RFQ (the “Quote Due Date”). Failure to follow this procedure may 

result in the Proponent being disqualified from participating in this RFQ process. 
 

The Authority representative(s) will attempt to answer all written questions received in 
advance of the Written Inquiries Accepted Through date.  
 
The Authority will provide a summary of all questions and answers communicated in writing 
and any changes to the requirements of the Request for Quotes in an addendum to the RFQ. 
Any such addendum will be incorporated as part of the RFQ and will be posted online on the 
Airport website located at www.flybhm.com. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:khazelwood@flybhm.com
http://www.flybhm.com/


 

06074845.1 3 
 

Equipment Specifications 

The Utility Tractor quoted must include meet the following specifications: 
 

• Minimum 114HP PTO 

• 540/1000RPM PTO 

• Minimum weight 15,000lbs 

• Telescoping draft links 

• Drawbar clevis 

• Enclosed cab 

• Heat 

•  Air conditioning 

•  Windshield wiper 

•   Defroster 

•  Air suspension seat 

•  Instructor seat 

• Supplemental foot throttle 

• Minimum 3 rear remote hydraulic valves 

• 3 pt fender controls. 

• Minimum 24-month warranty 

• Chrome Yellow or orange in color. 

• 4-wheel drive 

• Quick detachable Front loader  

• Skid steer 2 lever attachment 

• 3rd function valve 

• Rear 12” spacers for tires 

• Front 8” spacers for tires 

• LED work lights 

• 3 points hook up 

• Front weight support bracket for up to 18 front weights 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

06074845.1 4 
 

Submittal Requirements  
 
Each Proponent shall submit Quotation Package via email to khazelwood@flybhm.com. 
 
 

Selection Process/Criteria  
 
Each Quote will be evaluated based on the following criteria:  
 

1. Cost  

2. Specification per this RFQ 

3. Proposed alternative if any 

4. Warranty 

4.  Lead Time. 

 

General Terms and Conditions 

 
1) The Authority reserves the right to:  

a) Add, delete and/or negotiate with a Proponent, an agreement containing different and/or 
additional items or terms without reference to other Proponents or Quotes. 

b) Disqualify a Proponent in the event that, in the sole discretion of the Authority, its Quote does 
not contain sufficient information to permit a thorough analysis. 

c) Verify the validity of the information supplied by a Proponent and reject any Quote where the 
contents appear to be incorrect or inaccurate in the Authority’s sole determination. 

d) Accept Quotes in whole or in part. 

e) In its sole discretion, cancel this RFQ without award or compensation to any Proponent, its 
officers, directors, employees or agents. 

f) Reject any and all Quotes. 

g) Accept the Quote(s) which, the Authority, in its sole discretion, deems the most advantageous 
to the Authority; and  

h) Request any other information it requires to evaluate the submissions, and, in the event of a 
Proponent’s failure to provide such information, reject such Proponent’s Quote.  

2) Indemnification:  Contractor  undertakes  and  agrees  to  indemnify and hold harmless BAA, and 

any and all its Board Members, officers and employees, from and against all suits and causes of 

action, claims, losses, demands and reasonable expenses, including by not limited to, reasonable 

attorney's fees and reasonable costs of litigation, damage(s) or liability, including but not limited to 

death or injury, or for damage to, or destruction of, any property, arising by reasons of the 

mailto:khazelwood@flybhm.com


 

06074845.1 5 
 

performance of the contract to the extent caused by the negligent performance of the professional 

services under the contract on the part of the Contractor, or any of the Contractor's Subcontractors, 

employees, or anyone for whom the Contractor has obligated itself under the contract. THERE IS NO 

EXPECTATION OF ANY INDEMNIFICATION BEING PROVIDED TO CONTRACTOR BY THE BAA.  

3) Changes and Alterations: The BAA reserves the right to make any alterations in the RFQ and/or 

contract as may be necessary due to changing conditions found during the Project.  The Contractor 

shall not claim forfeiture of contract by reasons of such changes by the BAA representative.  If such 

changes increase or decrease the amount of the work or materials, the Contractor will be paid 

according to the quantity of product delivered at the prices established for such work under the 

contract.  Any alterations or changes that diminish the scope of work or materials shall not 

constitute a claim for damages or for the loss of anticipated profits.   Any alterations from the 

original job estimate provided by Contractor must be submitted in writing and must be approved by 

the designated BAA Representative.  

 
4) Cure and Cover Clause:  If a successful Contractor fails, or BAA concludes that there is a reasonable 

likelihood that the Contractor will not be able to timely perform its obligations under this RFQ 

and/or contract, BAA may (in addition to any other contractual, legal, or equitable remedies) 

proceed to take any of the following actions after five (5) days’ written notice to the Contractor: 

(A)  Withhold any monies then or next due to the Contractor; or (B)   Terminate the contract and 

obtain the deliverables 

 

5) All financial information must be presented in U.S. dollars.  

 
6) The cost of preparing the Quote or providing additional information is the sole responsibility of the 

Proponent. The Authority will not be responsible for or pay or reimburse any fees or expenses to 
any Proponents or their agents.  

 

7) The Proponent assumes all responsibility for complying with all applicable laws and regulations. 
Further, the Proponent is responsible for obtaining all permits required by law or local authorities to 
allow it to provide the EUVs to the Authority.  

 

8) All Quotes become the property of the Authority and will not be returned to Proponents unless a 
written request to withdraw, signed by an authorized signatory of the Proponent, is received prior 
to the Quote Due Date.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

06074845.1 6 
 

Request for Quotes Schedule  
 
The schedule for the preparation and evaluation of Quotes is provided in the following Exhibit I:  
 

Request for Quotes Schedule 
 
 

RFQ Documents Available  July 15, 2025 

Questions due by July 22, 2025 

Quote Due Date  July 29, 2025 

Target Award Date  August/September 

 

 

Quotes are due no later than 2:00 p.m. Central Time on July 29, 2025, by which time all Quotes shall be 
recorded. Quotes will not be accepted after this date and time for any reason.  
 
Quotes submitted by facsimile will not be accepted.  
 
 
Quotes are to be sent via email to Karen Hazelwood. 
  

Email address: Khazelwood@flybhm.com 
 
 
The Authority reserves the right to extend the Quote Due Date and the RFQ Schedule. All changes or 
clarifications to the schedule will be distributed to all registered Proponents in the form of addenda. 
 

 
 
 

 
END OF REQUEST FOR QUOTES 

 

mailto:Khazelwood@flybhm.com

